OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE ANANTNAG, J&K

(Camp Office: Associated (MMABM) Hospital, Anantnag) <u>Phone No.01932-227624/25</u> mail:principalgmcananatnag@gmail.com

NO:GMCA/ESTT./2020-12025-33

Dated: 24.12.2020

Subject: Selection List of Anesthesia Assistants/Technicians under ECRP (Emergency COVID Response Package) in ICUs and HDUs for COVID-19 Management in GMC Anantnag.

Reference No:-SHS/NHM/J&K/13543-53, dated 14.10.2020. SHS/NHM/J&K/13625-52, dated 23.10.2020.

ORDER No.315 GMCA of 2020 DATED : 24.12.2020

As recommended by the Selection Committee constituted for engagement of Anesthesia Assistants, sanction is hereby accorded to the provisional selection of candidates listed in **Annexure "A"** as Anesthesia Assistants/Technicians on contractual basis for a period of three months only under ECRP (Emergency COVID Response Package) in ICUs and HDUs for COVID-19 Management in GMC Anantnag.

Candidates shall report to the Principal/Dean, Government Medical College, Anantnag for document verification/joining within a period of 07 days only from the date of issuance of this order keeping in view Covid-19 pandemic, failing which their selection shall stand cancelled ab-initio without any further notice and candidates in waiting list shall be considered for selection.

The arrangement shall be purely on temporary basis and shall not confer upon him/her any special claim/preferential right for engagement against the post of Anesthesia Assistant on regular basis.

She/He shall have to submit an affidavit duly signed by Ist Class Magistrate to the effect that:

- a. I will adhere to the roster of duties to be issued by the administration.
- b. I will not participate in any kind of strike/protest against the administration during my tenure in the college/hospital.
- c. My engagement shall be purely on temporary basis and shall be non-transferable.
- d. My engagement is temporary and do not confer any right for the permanent absorption in the department.
- e. My engagement shall be terminated on account of non performance/adverse conduct without any notice, keeping in view the public health importance of the programme.

- f. If the documents filed by me are found wrong/incorrect at any point at time, my engagement shall be terminated immediately and disciplinary action and legal proceedings shall be initiated against me alongwith recovery of remuneration.
- g. I will reside in the vicinity of GMC Anantnag during the whole period of my temporary services as Anesthesia Assistant in GMC Anantnag and shall provide residential details in GMC Vicinity to the administration at time of joining.
- h. In case of failure to reside within the vicinity of GMC Anantnag, I shall be liable for any action whatsoever taken by the administration of GMC Anantnag and I shall be bound by the decision of the administration taken thereof.

The candidates shall have to produce all documents (**in original**) at the time of joining, failing which their joining report will not be entertained and their selection will be cancelled ab-intio.

Sd/-

(Prof. (Dr.) Shaukat A. Jeelani) Principal/Dean Government Medical College Anantnag

Copy to:

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for information.
- Mission Director National Health Mission, J&K, Jammu for information and necessary action. This is in pursuance of your communication, SHS/NHM/J&K/13543-53, dated 14.10.2020 and SHS/NHM/J&K/13625-52, dated 23.10.2020
- 3. Director Coordination New Govt. Medical Colleges Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for information.
- 4. Joint Director, Information Department, Kashmir, Srinagar, with the request to publish the order in two leading newspapers.
- 5. Chief Accounts Officer GMC Anantnag for information and necessary action.
- 6. Medical Superintendent Associated (MMABM) Hospital GMC Anantnag for information.
- 7. Deputy Medical Superintendent Associated (M&CCH) Hospital GMC Anantnag for information.
- 8. In charge website for necessary action.
- 9. Office record file.

(Annexure A)

Selection List of Anaesthesia Assistant/Technicians under ECRP for COVID19.

| S. | Form | Name | Parentage | Merit |
|----|------|-----------------------|-------------------------|-------|
| No | No | | _ | |
| 1 | 2831 | Binish Ellahi Hazzari | Mushtaq Ahmad | 86.27 |
| 2 | 2928 | Mohsin Bashir | Bashir Ahmad Rather | 83.02 |
| 3 | 2833 | Aaqib Bashir Hajam | Bashir Ahmad Hajam | 81.77 |
| 4 | 2705 | Muneeb Qadir | Gh Qadir Malik | 81.19 |
| 5 | 2880 | Farah Sultan | Mohd Sultan | 79.64 |
| 6 | 2568 | Akash Hussain Rone | Ghulam Hassan Rone | 79.42 |
| 7 | 2483 | Aadil Nazir | Nazir Ahmad Bhat | 78.79 |
| 8 | 2684 | Safi Ud Din Muzaffar | Mohd Muzaffar | 77.94 |
| 9 | 2466 | Wani Junaid Nazir | Nazir Ahmad Wani | 76.32 |
| 10 | 2482 | Arsheena Tariq | Tariq Ahmad Shah | 76.10 |
| 11 | 2492 | Nelofar Salam | Ab Salam Bhat | 76.02 |
| 12 | 2891 | Ulfat Nazir | Nazir Ahmad Dar | 75.92 |
| 13 | 2726 | Suhaib Ul Tuieb | Mohammad Tuieb Rone | 75.18 |
| 14 | 2837 | Azra Jan | Shawkeen Shakir Rashid | 74.84 |
| 15 | 2855 | Asif Qaisar Hameed | Abdul Hameed Bhat | 73.14 |
| 16 | 2678 | Owais Mushtaq Mantoo | Mushtaq Ahmad Mantoo | 72.88 |
| 17 | 2596 | Firdous Ahmad Mir | Mohd AkbarMir | 72.76 |
| 18 | 2580 | Zubair Ahmad Dar | Nazir AhmadDar | 72.60 |
| 19 | 2592 | Asif Ahmad Dar | Gh Nabi Dar | 72.55 |
| 20 | 2511 | Shahid Bashir | Late Bashir Ahmad Ganie | 72.45 |
| 21 | 3078 | Mehboob Hussain Khan | Bashir Ahmad Khan | 71.96 |
| 22 | 3089 | Taezeema Bashir | Bashir Ahmad Bhat | 70.68 |
| 23 | 2701 | Shahid Ahmad Bhat | Ghulam Mohi Ud Din Bhat | 70.36 |
| 24 | 2672 | Rouf Bashir | Bashir Ahmad Bhat | 70.09 |
| 25 | 2461 | Muzaffar Ahmad Deka | Ab Rehman Deka | 69.94 |
| 26 | 2918 | Shahid Hussain Bhat | Mohd Hussain Bhat | 69.72 |
| 27 | 2601 | Sameer Ahmad Mir | Bashir Ahmad Mir | 69.09 |
| 28 | 2809 | Sabzar Ahmad Sheikh | Bashir Ahmad Sheikh | 68.64 |
| 29 | 2531 | Ulfat Jan | Mohummad Jabar Wani | 68.14 |
| 30 | 3096 | Rahi Rashid Dar | Ab Rashid Dar | 68.03 |
| 31 | 3045 | Zubaida Hassan | Gh Hassan Wagay | 67.66 |
| 32 | 2851 | Qulsouma Nazir | Nazir Ahmad Wani | 67.54 |